
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 30 January 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Chappell Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
November 2019. 
 

5 - 7 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Gedling Satisfaction Survey 2019 
 

9 - 11 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

5   Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure 
 

13 - 57 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance. 
 

 

 

6   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2019 
 

59 - 75 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance. 
 

 

 

7   Quarterly (Q3) Budget Monitoring and Virement Report 
 

77 - 100 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

 

8   Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 

101 - 117 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

 

9   Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council 
 

119 - 127 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 



 

 
 

 

10   Local Policing Team and Lease of Land 
 

To 
Follow 

 Report of the Service Manager Property.  
 

 

 

11   Authority Monitoring Report April 2018 – March 2019 
 

129 - 184 

 Report of the Service Manager, Planning Policy. 
 

 

 

12   Forward Plan 
 

185 - 189 

 Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

13   Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 7 November 2019 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: K Bradford, H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and 
D Wakelin 

 
47    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

48    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

49    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

50    RELEASE OF SKY LANTERNS AND HELIUM BALLOONS WITHIN 
GEDLING BOROUGH  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, proposing measures to control the 
release of sky lanterns and helium balloons within the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services to introduce a new condition into the 
Council’s temporary licences and events licences prohibiting the 
release of sky lanterns (also known as Chinese lanterns) and 
helium balloons on land or property owned and/or controlled by 
Gedling Borough Council; and 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

2) Support the continued monitoring by officers of the complaints 
and risks associated with the release of helium balloons and sky 
lanterns within the Borough. 

 
51    COMMITMENT TO IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH IN GEDLING 

BOROUGH  
 
The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report seeking 
support of measures to improve mental health within Gedling Borough, 
through signing up to the Prevention Concordat and supporting the Time 
to Change Pledge.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Support the commitment of increasing the focus on the prevention 
of mental health problems and the promotion of good mental 
health within Gedling Borough, by signing up to the Prevention 
Concordat for Better Mental Health; 

 
2) Authorise the Chief Executive to sign the Prevention 

Concordat/Consensus Statement and approve and sign the 
Commitment Action Plan; and 

 
3) Note and support the work being undertaken by Officers to 

explore the feasibility of signing up to the Time to Change Pledge. 
 

52    DRAFT SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking approval to consult on the recently drafted sport 
and physical recreation strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To authorise the commencement of a two-week period of consultation 
on the draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy to ensure it identifies 
and includes all of the target areas from extensive initial engagement 
and consultation held earlier in the year.    
 

53    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2019/20 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting informing Members of performance 
monitoring of the 2019/20 Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise 
Members of the quarterly Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED to:  

Page 6



 

 
Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2019/20 for 
Quarter 2 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

54    QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT REPORT - 
QUARTER 2  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting updating Members on the Cabinet 
the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital budgets for 2019/20 and to 
request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 

in Appendix 2 to the report; 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
55    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
informing Members of a summary of the position against Improvement 
Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan at 
the end of quarter 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2019/20 Gedling Plan 
 

56    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.00 pm 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Gedling Satisfaction Survey 2019 

Date:  30 January 2020 

Author: Director of Organisational Development & Democratic Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

To give feedback to Members on the results of the Gedling Satisfaction 
Survey 2019. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key Decision. 

Recommendations 

THAT:  

(a) the feedback on the Gedling Satisfaction Survey 2019 is noted; and  

(b) the survey results be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
so that the data can be considered when determining its work 
programme for the forthcoming year. 

 

1    Background 

 1.1 On 27 June 2019, Cabinet considered the programme of activities for 
the Gedling Conversation and Satisfaction Survey 2019. It was agreed 
that the Council would distribute a hard copy Satisfacti
[...]
verall responses show that satisfaction with the Council and its 
services is very positive compared to the results in 2017.  The majority 
of the response are the same or the change is not statistically 
significant being less than 5%.  A summary of the key indicators is set 
out below and the detailed results of the satisfaction survey will be 
reported to Cabinet in the form of a presentation at the meeting. 

Key Indicator 2019 response 2017 response 
 

Satisfaction with the local area  82% 83% 

Satisfaction with the way the 
Council runs things  

68% 66% 

Feeling Informed  73% 71% 

Responsiveness of the Council  47% 60% 

Perceived value for money  51%  50% 

 
 

1.7 The only question which shows a significant difference to the 2017 
survey is: I think that Gedling Borough Council responds to the 
concerns of local residents.  Further detailed data analysis is needed 
to ascertain whether there is an explanation for this decrease or there 
is a need for more in depth, targeted, face to face consultation. 

 

Page 10



2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet notes the feedback on the Gedling 
Satisfaction Survey 2019. 

2.2 The detailed results have been shared with Senior Leadership Team 
and Service Managers to assist in the development of service plans 
and to identify whether targeted service delivery or intervention is 
required.  

2.3 It is also proposed that the survey results be referred to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee so that the data, particularly the views of our 
residents about what public services are most important and most in 
need of improvement, can be considered when determining its work 
programme for the forthcoming year. 

3    Alternative Options 

3.1 Not to note the feedback on the Gedling Satisfaction Survey. 

4   Financial Implications  

4.1 None directly arising from this report. 

5   Appendices 

5.1 None. 
 

6 Background Papers 

6.1 Satisfaction Survey results. 

7 Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 To ensure Cabinet is informed about the views of our community 
obtained through the Gedling Satisfaction Survey 2019. 

7.2 To ensure the survey results are used to develop our plans and 
strategies and identify any areas where there might be a need for 
further improvement. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet 

 
 
Subject: Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing 

Policy and Procedure 
 
Date: 30 January 2020 
 
Author:  Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance  
 

Purpose  
 

This report presents the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the 

Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure for approval. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

 

Recommendations 

That 

a) Following endorsement by the Audit Committee, to approve the Strategy 
 
b) Note the key implementation actions at paragraph 2.5. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The proposed Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing 

Policy and Procedure will replace the current approved documents, the Anti-
Fraud Statement, Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Whistleblowing (Reporting 
fraud or corruption).   
 

1.2 Fraud and corruption are ever present risks to all organisations.  Gedling 
Borough Council employs approximately 500 staff and has a gross revenue and 
capital budget of over £50m. As with other large organisations, the size and 
nature of our services puts us at risk of loss due to fraud, bribery and corruption, 
both from within the Council and outside it. 
 

1.3 Fraud and corruption can have a significant negative impact on an organisation 
through disruption to their services or undermining the achievement of their 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



objectives: every pound lost to fraud is a pound not spent on achieving the 
Gedling Plan.  The Council needs to be proactive in ensuring their systems, 
processes and policies are robust to minimise the risk of fraud from occurring 
and ensuring that monies, assets and organisationa
[...]
r: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance 

 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2019/20 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly 
Treasury activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That: 

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity 
Report 2019/20 for Quarter 3 at Appendix 1, and the 
Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 for 
Quarter 3, at Appendix 2.  

 

 
 

Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



1.2 For 2019/20 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports:  

 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered 
by Cabinet on 14 February 2019 and subsequently approved by Full 
Council on 4 March 2019); 

 A mid-year treasury update report; 

 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the Strategy. 

 
In accordance with best practice, quarterly monitoring reports for treasury 
activity are provided to Members, and this exceeds the minimum requirements.  
 

1.3   The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report provides 
details of the position at 31 December 2019 and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies. 

 

Proposal 

2.1 Economic update  
 

UK – Political and Brexit uncertainty dampened economic growth in 2019. 
Growth was volatile, with Q1 unexpectedly strong at 0.
[...]
ief 
Financial Officer. 
 
Local indicators for the proportions of fixed and variable rate loans, have been 
retained by the Council for information purposes. 

 
Appendix 2 shows the actual position as at 31 December 2019, and 
demonstrates that all activities are contained within the currently approved 
limits. 

 
 

Page 70



2.8    Other Issues  
 

With the exception of the unexpected 1% increase in PWLB rates on 9 
October, referred to in paragraph 2.5 above, no other significant treasury 
management issues have arisen since approval of the TMSS on 4 March 
2019 that should be brought to the attention of Members. 

 
Alternative Options 

There are no alternative options in that this report is a requirement of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS).  

 
Financial Implications  

 
No specific financial implications are attributable to this report. 
 

Appendices 
 

1. Treasury Activity Report 2019/20 for Quarter 3 (31 December 2019) 
2. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 for Quarter 3 

(31 December 2019). 
 
 
Background Papers 

 

None identified. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 

 
For more information, please contact: 
 

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980  
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2019/20

For Quarter ended 31 December 2019

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 Oct 2019 During  Q3 During Q3 31 Dec 2019

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 8,811,577 1,000,000 0 9,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 8,811,577 1,000,000 0 9,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0

Central Government 0 0 0 0

Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 8,811,577 1,000,000 0 9,811,577

Long Term Investment

CCLA  LAPF Property Fund (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

  Total Long Term I
[...]
ATOR  - Borrowing Only 50.00% 0.00%

Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2019/20 for periods 

OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to 

maximum non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the 

prevailing overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non 

specified limit of £5m.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 3 December 2019  

Date: 30 January 2020 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough Wide 

Purpose 

 To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital budgets for 2019/20.  

 To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in this report. 

 
Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended: 

1) To approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1; 

2) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as detailed in 
Appendix 2; 

3) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 2.3. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works.  Whilst the 
budget and performance information is presented in 2 separate reports, they are 
reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



2 Proposal 

2.1 General Fund Revenue Budget 

The following table summarises the overall financial position of the General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the expected total spend for the year.  This information has 
been compiled using the best information made available to Financial Services by 
the relevant spending officers as at 31 Decembe
[...]
ll Weather Pitch Carlton Le Willows 300.0 300.0 300.0

Commercial Property Investment 2,500.0 2,500.0 -1,600.0 900.0

Depot Security Barriers & Signage 0.0 21.6 21.6 18.4 40.0

Footpath Resurfacing 0.0 10.7 10.7 10.7

Footpath Repairs 0.0 8.0 8.0 8.0

Asset Management Fund 200.0 -200.0 0.0 0.0

Civic Centre Asset Management projects 0.0 15.0 15.0 15.0

Hazleford Way Drainage 51.0 51.0 -51.0 0.0

Equipment Replacement 0.0 65.0 65.0 65.0

Resources & Reputation Total 3,222.0 116.0 0.0 0.0 -94.7 3,243.3 -1,744.6 1,498.7

Total Programme 8,943.5 901.2 35.0 -2,523.0 0.0 7,356.7 -2,758.0 4,598.7

P
age 100



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Date: 30 January 2020 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 3. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2019/20 
Gedling Plan be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they 
are and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s 
priorities and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not 
be secured. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling 
Plan can be acces
[...]
cision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council 

Date: 30 January 2020 

Author: Monitoring Officer  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

This report is to inform Members of a finding of maladministration with injustice 
by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (“the Ombudsman”) 
against Gedling Borough Council in response to a complaint by Mr X with regard 
to the Council’s failure to make assisted refuse collections from his house. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision  

Recommendations 

THAT:  

1. The Ombudsman’s decision at Appendix 1 and progress regarding 
implementation of the recommendations be noted; 

2. It be noted that a copy of this report has been circulated to all 
members of the Council;  

3. It be agreed that the further action set out in this report be taken; and 

4. A report be prepared on behalf of the Executive setting out the action 
to be taken and reasons for it be prepared.  

  

1 Background 

1.1 Members are aware that if an individual is dissatisfied with the service 
provided by the Council he/she may complain under the Council’s 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



Complaints, Compliments and Comments Policy. If the complainant 
exhausts the Council’s complaints process and is unhappy with the 
response at Stage 2 he/she is entitled to refer the complaint to the 
Ombudsman. If the Ombudsman decides to investigate a complaint he will 
determine whether, in his opinion, the Council has been guilty of 
“maladministration” and if so whether the complainant has sustained 
“injustice” in consequence. 

1.2 Section 5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a duty 
upon the Monitoring Officer to prepare a report to the Executive if at any 
time it appears to her that there has been maladministration in the exercise 
of its functions. The duty does not arise unless the Ombudsman has 
conducted an investigation. The Monitoring Officer must consult the Head of 
Paid Service and Chief Financial Office
[...]
5)  

Delivery of projects promoted in the policy (Gedling 
Access Road in Gedling)  

ACS15 

Infrastructure and Developer Contributions  

Implementation of individual schemes as in Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
and in Part 2 Local Plans 

Delivery of infrastructure identified in the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and Part 2 Local Plans 

ACS18 

Authority Monitoring Reports and the periodic updates to the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

Delivery of infrastructure identified in the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and Part 2 Local Plans 

ACS18 

Adopt Community Infrastructure Levy charging schedule Introduction of Community Infrastructure Levy ACS19 

Authority report on s106 contributions and Community Infrastructure 
Levy funding 

Ensure appropriate developer contributions to 
infrastructure.  

ACS19 

No indicators for ACS A; ACS5; LPD12; LPD15; LPD19; LPD23; LPD25; LPD32; LPD35; LPD43; LPD46; LPD49; LPD53; LPD54; LPD55; LPD56; LPD58; LPD62; LPD63. 

 

P
age 184



 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date:  30 January 2020 

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate. 

 
Background 

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive.  

 
A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

 
In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a k
[...]
alth and Wellbeing. 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 

  

  
 

P
age 187



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Quarterly (Q3) Budget Monitoring and 
Virement Report 
To update members on financial 
performance information for the 3rd 
quarter of the 2019/20 year. 

30 Jan 2020 
Cabinet 
 

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance 
Report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 
Gedling Plan for the most recent quarter 

30 Jan 2020 
Cabinet 
 

Alan Green, 
Performance and 
Project Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 
 

Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
2019/20 and Quarterly Treasury Activity 
Report for Quarter ended 31 December 
2019 
To inform Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2019/20 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the 
quarterly Treasury activity as required by 
the Treasury Management Strategy.  
 

30 Jan 2020 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2020 
Council 
 
 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Gedling Plan 2020/21 
To approve the priorities, objectives and 
top actions for the Council for the 
forthcoming year with the associated 
revenue budget. 

13 Feb 2020 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2020 
Council 
 
 

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year. 

13 Feb 2020 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2020 
Council 
 

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 188



February 2020 - 2-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) 2020/21 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2020/21, for referral 
to Full Council. 

13 Feb 2020 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2020 
Council 
 
 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

General Fund Budget 2020/21 
For Cabinet to recommend to Council the 
revenue budget for the next financial year. 

13 Feb 2020 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2020 
Council 
 
 
 

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 P

age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019.
	4 Gedling Satisfaction Survey 2019
	5 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 1 GBC Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy FINAL Audit Committee Jan 20.docx
	Appendix 2 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE FINAL Audit Comm Jan 20.docx

	6 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2019
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Quarterly (Q3) Budget Monitoring and Virement Report
	Copy of Appendix 1 RQBC
	Appendix 2 Virements
	Appendix 3 Capital

	8 Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Appendix 1

	9 Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council
	Enc. 2 for Decision of Ombudsman following complaint against the Council

	11 Authority Monitoring Report April 2018 – March 2019
	Appendix A - Authority Monitoring Report April 2018 – March 2019

	12 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 30 January 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Michael Payne 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Gary Gregory 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill, C McCleary and 
D Wakelin 

 
57    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gregory. 
 

58    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
In response to a question about the introduction of controls for sky 
lanterns and helium balloons, the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services advised that she would confirm 
the exact arrangements for licensing directly with Councillor 
Hollingsworth after the meeting. 
 

59    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

60    GEDLING SATISFACTION SURVEY 2019  
 
Councillor Payne joined the meeting at 2.15pm. 
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
presented a report giving feedback to Members on the results of the 
Gedling Satisfaction Survey. Members were given a detailed 
presentation on key findings from the survey. Members thanked officers 
for their work in bringing the results together. 



 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the feedback on the Gedling Satisfaction Survey 2019; 
 

2) Refer the survey results to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
so that the data can be considered when determining its work 
programme for the forthcoming year; and 
 

3) Request that further work is undertaken to produce a report of 
actions to be carried out as a result of the survey with details on 
how best to communicate this to residents. 

 
61    COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been previously circulated, presenting the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy and the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure for 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure; and 

 
2) Note the key implementation actions at paragraph 2.5 of the 

report. 
 

62    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2019/20 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019  
 
The Service Manager Financial Services introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting informing Members of performance 
monitoring of the 2019/20 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
members of the quarterly treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2019/20 for 
Quarter 3 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 for Quarter 3, at Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

63    QUARTERLY (Q3) BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT 
REPORT  
 



 

The Service Manager Financial Services introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting updating Members of the 
forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital budgets for 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as 

detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
64    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
giving members a summary of the position against Improvement Actions 
and Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan at the end of 
quarter 3. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2019/20 Gedling Plan. 
 

65    DECISION OF OMBUDSMAN FOLLOWING COMPLAINT AGAINST 
THE COUNCIL  
 
This Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report informing Members of a finding of maladministration 
with injustice by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
against the Council in response to a complaint. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Ombudsman’s decision at Appendix 1 to the report and 
progress regarding implementation of the recommendations; 

 
2) Note that a copy of the report has been circulated to all members 

of the Council;  
 

3) Agree that the further actions set out in paragraph 2.5 of the 
report are taken; and 

 
4) Note that a report will be prepared on behalf of the Executive 

setting out the actions to be taken. 
 



 

66    LOCAL POLICING TEAM AND LEASE OF LAND  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

67    AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2018 – MARCH 2019  
 
The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report to inform 
members of the most recent Authority Monitoring Report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the content of the Authority Monitoring Report April 2018 – March 
2019. 
 

68    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

69    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


